+	— T	West Bengal Form No. 27 FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)
3	_	4008
23		1 Dist Darjeeling PS Siliguri Women Year 2024 FIR No 08/2024 Date 23.07.2024 2 1) Act SPC Sections 4984/506 II) Act D.P. Act Sections 4
_	†	
23		(iii) Act. Sections (Iv) Others Acts & Sections Since the Month of March 2008 3 (a) Occurrence of Offence : Day Date From
		Time Period Time From Time To
23		(b) Information received at P.S. Date 23.01, 2024 Time 12:05 hrs (c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s) 498 Time 12:05 hrs
2		4 Type of Information
<u> </u>		5 Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S
1		(b) Address 1/8 B, Silver Ooks Apastment, behind Hotel Sinclairs,
1		PS- Praduan Nagar, Dist. Darrickling.
. /		(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
. 1		Name of the P.S
3		6. Complainant / Informant: (a) Name Manizeh Syed M.
		(b) Father's / Husband's Name Anil Rajak
		(c) Date / Year of Birth
8		(e) Passport No
		0.00
		(g) Address 1/8 B, Silver Oaks Apartment, Behind Hotel Sindairs, PS-Pradhan Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
	7	Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
Γ.		(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):
		1) Anil Rajak 2) Balkashi Devi Rajak 3) Nagina Rajak
_		3) 1043114
1		Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information
-		8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant? The matter
ζ		
1	9	Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :
1		
-		
ļ	10	O. Total value of properties stolen / involved
	11	I. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any
	12	2. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original weather complaint- which is treated as FIR is enclosed energially
6		which is treated as FIR is endes
	13	Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took
ĺ		up the investigation / directed LSI Machana Pradhan a Siligum Women PS to take up
		investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S
		jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
		Informant free of cost.
		Signature of the Officer-in Charge, Police Station
	14	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
1		of the Complainant / Informant Name: MUMTAZ BEGUM Rank: No INSPECTOR OF POLICE SILIGURI WOMEN DS
	15	i. Date & Time of despatch to the court: Rank: No INSPECTOR OF POLICE
	Mary Land	SILIGURI WOMEN PS

To. The Inspector- in-Charge, Siliguri Women Police Station, Siliguri, District-Darjeeling.

Dear Madam,

Received 6723/07/2024 CL 12:0 Char. Vide Siligneri Women ps aDErw. 498 df 13/01/2024, regionered Silismed women PS Case no 08/2024 d1 23/01/2024 MS 418A 506 IPC 7/10 seetion 49 D. P. Der and endersed to LSI Machana Pradhan a Siligneri womenP(for it!

I Mrs. Manizeh Syed Ali, Wife of Sri Anil Rajak (96355-68522), Daughter of Mr. Syed Ali, at present residing at 1/8 B 'Silver Oaks' behind Hotel Sinclairs, Post Office & Police Station - Pradhan Nagar, District - Darjeeling, PIN-734001, West Bengal would like to inform you that I was born and brought up in Karachi, Pakistan and in the year 2007 whille I was pursuing my PhD in International Studies from the University of Karachi, I travelled all the way to India to collect research materials pertaining to my course at the prestigious Jawaharlal Nerhru University (JNU), Delhi for a period of Four (four) months from August, 2007 to November, 2007 and during these four months of my stay at Delhi, I met my husband Anil Rajak who at the relevant point of time was also pursuing his PhD in International Studies from the Jawaharlal Nerhru University (JNU). We both developed a sense of security and trust and became emotionally attached to each other and gradually our relationship transcended into love. Thereafter I left for Karachi. However when Anil proposed marriage to me I agreed and subsequently on 29.12.2007, we had a social marriage in accordance with the Islamic Law, traditions and cultures at Karachi, Pakistan and in pursuance thereof a nikahnama was also executed. After some time Anil left for India and at that relevant point of time he left his PhD midway and had applied for a job to the post of professor at Kaliaganj College, Uttar Dinajpur.

Subsequently in the month of March, 2008 I arrived at Delhi, India and I and my husband Anil stayed there for sometime before leaving for our honeymoon to Dalhousie, Himachal Pradesh. It is worth mentioning that the first instance of physical absue against me started in the month of March, 2008 when Anil raised his hands upon me and became violent. I had never seen Anil in this manner and was completely taken aback by uns mentally, since the completely taken aback by uns mentally aback by unsupplied aback by unsupp completely taken aback by this incident, since that day he started to left for Karachi as I was exepecting a child and on 20.12.2008, I was blessed with a girl child namely Ananya Anil Rajak. Consequently I and my husband registered our child at the Indian High Commission and thereafter my child attained Indian Nationality by descent and Page - 1 - of 3

inspector in-Charge SILIGURI WOMEN P. S. SILIGURI POLICE COMMISSIONERATE May, 2009, Anil secured a job as a professor at Kaliaganj College, Uttar Dinajpur and we moved to Raiganj and stayed there till August, 2011. It is pertinent to mention here that I was enduring all the physical and mental tortue upon myself with a hope that after the birth of a child the situation might improve but on the contrary it worsened. Not a single day pass by where Anil would not abuse me. Susequently I travelled to and forth with my child from Pakistan to India to only return back to India in the month of November, 2011.

Threaster we registered our marriage under the Special Marriage Act, 1954 and started to reside at Uttarayon, MIG, Siliguri in a rented apartment. Right from the beginning of the marriage I did not enjoy the marital happiness due to the greedy nature of my husband and his parents i.e. my in-laws namely Smt. Balkashi Devi Rajak and Sri Nagina Rajak who were more interested in earning money through dowry demanded from my parents. It is not out place to mention here that my in laws would visit us every now and then. My mother-in-law and my father-in-law namely left not a single chance to take dig at me by calling me a shameless woman as I was not ready to convert to Hinduism and further labelled preposterous remarks agiainst me by telling me that I was not able to give them a 'pota' (male grand child). My husband would beat me up and my in laws did absolutely nothing save and except encourage my husband to continue with his violence and were accordingly complicit in the crime committed by my husband against me.

My husband Anil was in a relationship with multiple women at the same time and crossed all limits of deceny. He even sexually assaulted me at multiple occasions against my consent and will and forced himself upon me. Thereafter in the the month of April, 2017 we shifted to our current residence at Silver Oaks Apartment. There my situation detiorated by was not even given two squre meals a day and had become physically weak and feeble. My husband did not give me a single penny I was completely dependent on my parents for all sort of financial support.

It is worth mentioning that my husband pursued his PhD on the subject Role of the state on religious minorities in Pakistan from Sikkim University for the same he made constant visits to Karachi, Pakistan where my husband would ill treat my parents and my sister despite the fact that they had rendered all necessary support and cooperation to him this happened just 2 years prior to the global

Page - 2 - of 3

10 dinom adt al oibal of vlood bellement outbreak of Covid 19 pandemic. He susbsequently completed his PhD

and thereafter started his job as a professor at Kurseong College.

Whenever there was a marital discord/fight between us, he did not allow me to keep my mobile with me with a fear that I might inform my parents and relatives. Since the inception of the marriage, I was never given the minimum respect and dignity that a wife deserves. I was treated worst than a servant in the family of my husband. I was confined inside the house and would not be allowed to leave the house premises.

Since I could not inform anyone about my situation, finding no other alternative I had to run away from my matrimonial house leaving by my daughter and my gold jewellery worth Rs.5-6 lakh (approx.), educational degree in my matrimonial house. On 11.12.2023, I left my matrimonial house and on 12.12.2023, I left for Karachi. I therefore request you to investigate the matter and book the culprits namely Sri Anil rajak (my husband), Smt Balkashi Devi Rajak (my mother-in-law) and Sri Nagina Rajak (my father -in-law) in accordance with the appropriate provisions of law and oblige. I fear for my life and anticipate that my husband and in laws will try all possible method to threaten and intimidate me.

-Thanking you.

Yours truly,

Cam geh

[Manizeh Syed Ali]

Mobile-9318420561.

Enlcosures:

- 1. Marriage Certificate dated 06.08.2012 issued by the Marriage Officer, Darjeeling.
- 2. Nikahnama dated 29.12.2007 issued by Moulana Ghulam Hussain Asadi.